Public Document Pack o e
Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr 30% )

Bridgend County Borough Council

0
SN e e
—

BRIDGEND

Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont, CF31 4WB / Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich dewis
iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Cyfarwyddiaeth y Prif Weithredwr / Chief Executive’s Directorate
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: 01656 643148 / 643147
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:

Ein cyf / Our ref:
Eich cyf/ Your ref:

Dyddiad/Date: Tuesday, 5 August 2025

Dear Councillor,

RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Rights of Way Sub-Committee will be held Hybrid in the Council Chamber - Civic
Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB on Monday, 11 August 2025 at 10:00.

AGENDA

1 Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence from Members.

2 Declarations of Interest

To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in
accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 1
September 2008.

3 Approval of Minutes

3-6
To receive for approval the Minutes of the Rights of Way Sub-Committee of 11/04/2025

4 Proposed Part Diversion of Footpath 55 Coychurch Higher

5 Proposed Part Extinguishment and Part Diversion of Footpath 58 Maesteg

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you will save the Authority approx. £0.64 in
printing costs



6 Urgent ltems

To consider any other item(s) of business in respect of which notice has been given in
accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules and which the person presiding at
the meeting is of the opinion should by reason of special circumstances be transacted at the
meeting as a matter of urgency.

Note: This will be a Hybrid meeting and Members and Officers will be attending in the Council
Chamber, Civic Offices, Angel Street Bridgend / Remotely via Microsoft Teams. The meeting
will be recorded for subsequent transmission via the Council’s internet site which will be
available as soon as practicable after the meeting. If you would like to view this meeting live,
please contact cabinet committee@bridgend.gov.uk or tel. 01656 643148 / 643694 / 643513 /
643159.

Yours faithfully
K Watson
Chief Officer, Legal and Regulatory Services, HR and Corporate Policy

Councillors:

A R Berrow

RJ Collins

RM Granville

S J Griffiths

J Llewellyn-Hopkins
J E Pratt


mailto:cabinet_committee@bridgend.gov.uk

e abed

RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 11 APRIL 2025

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE HELD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL

STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB ON FRIDAY, 11 APRIL 2025 AT 11:00
Present
Councillor RM Granville — Chairperson
A R Berrow J Llewellyn-Hopkins J E Pratt

S J Griffiths

Apologies for Absence

RJ Collins

Declarations of Interest

None
Officers:

Jane Dessent
Mark Galvin
Andrew Mason
Michael Pitman
Tim Price-Phillips

Present Virtually

Solicitor

Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Rights of Way Manager

Technical Support Officer — Democratic Services
Rights of Way and Land Access Officer

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

¢ waj| epuaby



7 abed

o

RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE - FRIDAY, 11 APRIL 2025

Invitees:

Helen Donnan
Les Meachin

Approval of Minutes

British Horse Society
Ramblers Association

Decision Made

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the 22/08/2022 be approved as a true and accurate record

Date Decision Made

11 April 2025

Proposed Diversion Of Footpath 17 Porthcawl

Decision Made

The Rights of Way Manager presented a report which requested authorisation for the making of an Order
pursuant to Section 257 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 on land adjoining 15 The Burrows,
Porthcawl, CF36 5AJ

He explained that the current footpath was set out in Appendix B of the report wit
[...]
e following statement:- “Subject
to landowner permission and prior consultation with the local highway authority and
community council at the time Cenin would seek to make an application for the
diversion upon decommissioning.”

In regard to South Wales Police’'s response, the proposal conforms with the
recommendations where possible. The path will be at least 2 metres in width with at
least 1.5 metres of space either side. There will be kissing gates installed at either
end which would restrict vehicular access.

GROUP MANAGER - HIGHWAYS AND GREEN SPACES.

In order to facilitate the construction of a Solar park and ancillary development as
permitted by planning consent DNS/3279521 at Ty’n y waun, Heol Y Cyw, Bridgend
CF35 6HL a section of Footpath 55 Coychurch Higher will need to be diverted.

The Welsh Government’s Guidance for Local Authorities on Public Rights of Way —
August 2016 states:

‘Before making an Order the Council must be satisfied that it is necessary to do so in
order to enable development to be carried out in accordance with planning permission
that has been granted.’

As Members are aware, it should not be assumed that an Order should be made
simply because planning permission has been granted.

Page 9



3.9

‘In determining whether an Order is ‘necessary’ the Council must examine the
activities authorised by the planning permission to see whether they are, or are not,
compatible with the retention of highway rights. An activity which would involve
obstruction of a highway (for example, the erection of a structure across the line of a
highway or introducing a use such as outdoor storage or long-term parking) would be
incompatible with the highway and so make out a case of necessity.’

‘Even where a case of necessity is made out, an authority still has discretion whether
to make an Order or not. However, having concluded that the planning permission
should be granted, there must be good reasons for deciding that an Order, which
would permit implem
[...]
 Pag @T1eghone (01656) 643643

PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 SECTION 257
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
(DIVERSION OF FOOTPATH 55
COYCHURCH HIGHER)
PUBLIC PATH DIVERSION ORDER NO.3 2025

N
WE
s
Scale 1:1,600
Date: 18/03/2025

©Crown Copyright and database right 2025.
Ordnance Survey AC0000851951. Use of this
data is subject to terms and conditions.

©Hawlfraint a hawliau cronfa ddata'r Goron
2025. Rhif Trwydded yr Arolwg Ordnans
AC0000851951. Mae defnydd o’r data hwn yn
ddarostyngedig i delerau ac amodau.



PITMAM_3
Text Box
Appendix B



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix C

KEY

— — . 00tpath to be created (A-B-C-D-E)

= e == eeeeesExjsting Rights of Way unaffected

e S 1

0
Issues S
B\
\8
=

Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol

NS
I

BRIDGEND

County Borough Counl

COMMUNITIES DIRECTORATE

Corporate Director
Communities

Civic Offices
Angel Street
Bridgend CF314WB
Telephone (01656) 643643

PUBLIC PATH CREATION AGREEMENT
HIGHWAYS ACT 1980 SECTION 25
BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
(FOOTPATH 59 COYCHURCH HIGHER)

W

s
Scale 1:3,000
Date: 18/03/2025

©Crown Copyright and database right 2025.
Ordnance Survey AC0000851951. Use of this
data is subject to terms and conditions.

©Hawlfraint a hawliau cronfa ddata'r Goron
2025. Rhif Trwydded yr Arolwg Ordnans
AC0000851951. Mae defnydd o’r data hwn yn
ddarostyngedig i delerau ac amodau.



PITMAM_4
Text Box
Appendix C



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Meeting of:

RIGHTS OF WAY SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting:

11 AUGUST 2025

Report Title: PROPOSED PART EXTINGUISHMENT AND PART
DIVERSION OF FOOTPATH 58 MAESTEG
Report Owner / CORPORATE DIRECTOR COMMUNITIES

Corporate Director:

Responsible
Officer:

TIM PRICE-PHILLIPS
RIGHTS OF WAY AND LAND ACCESS OFFICER

Policy Framework
and Procedure
Rules:

It is considered that there is no effect upon the policy
framework and procedure rules.

Executive
Summary:

The implementation of planning consent P/22/71/FUL, full
pla

Minutes of the meeting


IS BWYLLGOR HAWLIAU TRAMWY - DYDD LLUN, 11 AWST 2025 

 

COFNOD O BENDERFYNIAD CYFARFOD O’R IS BWYLLGOR HAWLIAU TRAMWY A GYNHALIWYD HYBRID IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER 
- CIVIC OFFICES, ANGEL STREET, BRIDGEND, CF31 4WB AR DYDD LLUN, 11 AWST 2025 10:00 
 

Presennol 
 

Y Cynghorydd   – Cadeirydd  
 
A R Berrow RM Granville   
 
 

Presennol – O Bell  
 
J Llewellyn-Hopkins J E Pratt   
 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb 
 
S J Griffiths 
 
 
Datganiadau o Ddiddordeb 
 
Swyddogion: 
 
Andrew Mason Rheolwr Hawliau Tramwy 
Timothy Price-Phillips Swyddog Hawliau Tramwy a Mynediad i Dir 
Leslie Meachin Cymdeithas y Crwydriaid 
Michael Pitman Swyddog Cymorth Technegol - Gwasanaethau Democrataidd 
Oscar Roberts Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd Dros Dro – Pwyllgorau 

 
 
 
 

8. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
 

 



IS BWYLLGOR HAWLIAU TRAMWY - DYDD LLUN, 11 AWST 2025 

 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

Derbyniwyd ymddiheuriad am absenoldeb gan y Cynghorydd S Griffiths a Helen Donnan 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

11 Awst 2025 

 
9. Datganiadau o fuddiant 

 
 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

Dim. 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

11 Awst 2025 

 
10. Cymeradwyaeth Cofnodion 

 
 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

PENDERFYNWYD: Y caiff cofnodion y cyfarfod ar 11/04/2025 eu cymeradwyo fel cofnod gwir a chywir 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

11 Awst 2025 

 
11. Dargyfeirio Rhannol Arfaethedig o Lwybr Troed 55 Llangrallo Uchaf 

 
 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

Diben yr adroddiad hwn, a gyflwynwyd gan y Rheolwr Hawliau Tramwy, oedd gofyn am awdurdodiad i 
wneud Gorchymyn yn unol ag Adran 257 o Ddeddf Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref 1990 ar “Dir rhwng Heol 
Laethog a Heol y Cyw Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr”.  
 
Er mwyn hwyluso adeiladu parc Solar a datblygiad ategol fel y caniateir gan ganiatâd cynllunio 
DNS/3279521 yn Nhŷ’n y Waun, Heol y Cyw, Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr CF35 6HL, bydd angen dargyfeirio rhan 
o Lwybr Troed 55 Llangrallo Uchaf. Rhoddwyd rhagor o wybodaeth yn yr atodiadau oedd ynghlwm wrth yr 
adroddiad.  
 
PENDERFYNWYD: Rhoi awdurdodiad i’r Prif Swyddog Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a 
Pholisi Corfforaethol i wneud y Gorchymyn angenrheidiol i ddargyfeirio Llwybr Troed 55 Llangrallo Uchaf 
yn rhannol, i’r llwybr a ddangosir yn Atodiad B i’r adroddiad, ac i gadarnhau’r Gorchymyn ar yr amod na 
chyflwynir unrhyw wrthwynebiad na sylwadau o fewn y cyfnod penodedig, neu os caiff unrhyw rai a 
gyflwynwyd felly eu tynnu’n ôl. 



IS BWYLLGOR HAWLIAU TRAMWY - DYDD LLUN, 11 AWST 2025 

 

 
Bod Prif Swyddog y Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, Adnoddau Dynol a Pholisi Corfforaethol yn 
cael awdurdod i anfon y Gorchymyn ymlaen at Lywodraeth Cymru i'w benderfynu, os na chafodd unrhyw 
wrthwynebiadau a dderbyniwyd eu tynnu'n ôl.  
 
Bod y Gorchymyn  (Gorchmynion) yn eithrio unrhyw ran o'r dargyfeiriad, sy'n defnyddio priffyrdd sy’n cael 
eu cynnal a'u cadw gan Gyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, gan fod hawliau cyhoeddus yn 
bodoli dros y rhain eisoes.  
 
Argymhellodd y Pwyllgor ymhellach i'r Rheolwr Hawliau Tramwy y dylid gwneud trefniadau i sythu cornel 
ddall a nodwyd fel rhan o'r Ymweliad Safle. 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

11 Awst 2025 

 
12. Diddymu Rhannol a Dargyfeirio Rhannol Arfaethedig Llwybr Troed 58 

Maesteg 
 

 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

Diben yr adroddiad hwn, a gyflwynwyd gan y Rheolwr Hawliau Tramwy, oedd gofyn am awdurdodiad i 
wneud Gorchymyn yn unol ag Adran 257 o Ddeddf Cynllunio Gwlad a Thref 1990 ar Dir i'r dwyrain o 
Siderise Insulation Ltd, Ystâd Ddiwydiannol yr Efail, Maesteg CF34 0AH.  
 
Er mwyn hwyluso codi adeilad newydd ar gyfer gofod hyfforddiant a swyddfeydd gerllaw gyda mynediad, 
lle parcio, gwaith tirlunio a seilwaith draenio yn unol â chaniatâd cynllunio P/22/71/FUL, bydd angen 
dargyfeirio rhan o Lwybr Troed 58, Maesteg, a bydd angen dileu rhan arall o'r un llwybr troed. Rhoddwyd 
rhagor o wybodaeth yn yr atodiadau oedd ynghlwm wrth yr adroddiad. 
 
PENDERFYNWYD: Rhoi awdurdod i Brif Swyddog Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi 
Corfforaethol i wneud y Gorchymyn angenrheidiol i ddileu Llwybr Troed 58 Maesteg yn rhannol a'i 
ddargyfeirio'n rhannol, i'r llwybr a ddangoswyd yn Atodiad B i'r adroddiad, a chadarnhau'r Gorchymyn ar yr 
amod na châi unrhyw wrthwynebiadau na sylwadau eu gwneud o fewn y cyfnod penodedig, neu os tynnid 
unrhyw rai a wnaed felly yn ôl.  
 
Awdurdodi Prif Swyddog Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddio, AD a Pholisi Corfforaethol i anfon y 
Gorchymyn ymlaen at Lywodraeth Cymru i'w benderfynu, os na châi unrhyw wrthwynebiadau a 
dderbyniwyd eu tynnu'n ôl.  



IS BWYLLGOR HAWLIAU TRAMWY - DYDD LLUN, 11 AWST 2025 

 

 
Bod y Gorchymyn (Gorchmynion) yn eithrio unrhyw ran o'r dargyfeiriad, sy'n defnyddio priffyrdd sy’n cael 
eu cynnal a'u cadw gan Gyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr, gan fod hawliau cyhoeddus yn 
bodoli dros y rhain eisoes  
 
Gofynnodd y Pwyllgor ymhellach am wneud cais i berchennog y tir sicrhau glendid y briffordd. 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

11 Awst 2025 

 
13. Materion Brys 

 
 

Y penderfyniad a wnaed 
 

Dim. 

Dyddiad gwneud y penderfyniad 
 

11 Awst 2025 

 
 
I arsylwi dadl bellach a gynhaliwyd ar yr eitemau uchod, cliciwch ar y ddolen hon 
 
Terfynwyd y cyfarfod yn 10:16

https://youtu.be/FL75cMUcyK0

